
NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

Court File No. CV-19-00618506-00CL 

ONTARIO  

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

 

BETWEEN: 

BANK OF MONTREAL 

Applicant

-and- 

 

BEST MADE TOYS INTERNATIONAL, ULC, BEST MADE TOYS LLC,  
BEST MADE TOYS GLOBAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED and BEST MADE TOYS  

HOLDING LLC 
Respondents 

 

FIRST REPORT OF DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS 
RECEIVER OF BEST MADE TOYS INTERNATIONAL ULC AND ITS AFFILIATES 

DATED JULY 22, 2020 

 

 



- 2 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT ............................................................... 3

TERMS OF REFERENCE ............................................................................................................... 6

 ......................................................... 7

STATUS OF THE BUSINESS AND MARKETING OF THE CANADIAN ASSETS ............... 11

STATUS OF HONG KONG OPERATIONS ................................................................................ 16

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE COLLECTION EFFORTS ............................................................ 17

STATUS OF STORAGE FACILITIES AND AGREEMENTS ................................................... 18

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS .......................................................................................... 21

RECEIV  .......... 22

 ........................................... 24

PROFESSIONAL FEES ................................................................................................................ 25

DISCHARGE ......................................................................................................... 26

RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................................................................................... 27

 
 

APPENDIX LISTING: 
 

 LIST OF ENTITIES SUBJECT TO APPOINTMENT ORDER 
: APPOINTMENT ORDER  
 PRE-FILING REPORT  

CEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR 
THE PERIOD APRIL 25, 2019 TO JULY 21, 2020 
KELLY TOY AGREEMENT 
ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT  
AFFIDAVIT OF JORDEN SLEETH 
AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT KENNEDY 

 
 
  
  



- 3 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1. Best Made Toys International, ULC BMT  Company  and its affiliates, was a 

global provider of plush toys, pet toys, and pet beds.  BMO

term loan Term Loan and operating financing Revolver Facility to BMT. 

On April 30, 2018, BMT was indebted to BMO for USD12.1 million (consisting of the 

Term Loan in the amount of USD8.6 million and the Revolver Facility in the amount of 

USD3.5 million). On May 4, 2018, BMO engaged Deloitte Deloitte  

to perform an independent business review with respect to BMT's affairs and financial 

position, including an assessment of BMO's collateral position. BMO continued to support 

BMT until late February 2019 when BMO determined that it could not provide an additional 

USD8.0 million of liquidity for BMT to complete production of open orders.  By April 5, 

2019, BMT was no longer able to meet its liabilities in the ordinary course without third 

party capital injections. Neither BMO nor BMT's shareholders were willing to make further 

advances or equity injections. As of April 10, 2019, advances made by BMO under the 

Credit Agreement were approximately USD22.4 million, (consisting of the Term Loan in 

the amount of USD8.6 million and the Revolver Facility in the amount of USD13.8 million). 

2. On April 25, 2019, Deloitte was appointed receiver Receiver

all of the assets, undertakings and properties of BMT and its subsidiaries set out in the 

corporate organization chart in  hereto pursuant to an Order (the 

Appointment Order

Court A copy of the Appointment Order is attached hereto as . 

3. On April 23, 2019, the proposed Receiver issued a pre-filing report (the Pre-Filing 

Report  to the Court to provide information with respect to the background of the BMT 



- 4 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

business, the financial difficulties facing the BMT business and to support the application 

made by BMO for the Appointment Order.  A copy of the Pre-Filing Report is attached 

hereto as .  

4. The Appointment Order, the Pre-Filing Report, and other relevant information filed in 

www.insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-ca/bmt Website .  

5. The purpose of this first report of the Receiver First Report : 

a. provide an update in respect of the activities of the Receiver since its appointment, 

including an update on the marketing and sale of the BMT assets,  and the recovery of 

accounts receivable of BMT; 

b. provide the Court with an update regarding the status of certain BMT entities which 

are domiciled in Hong Kong and China; 

c. provide the Court with an update on the security opinions rendered to the Receiver by 

its independent counsel, Dentons Canada Dentons

granted by BMT to BMO and, based on such opinion, se

make distributions to BMO on account of its security interests;  

d. advise the Court of contracts terminated by the Receiver and other lien matters; 

e. advise  the Court of the bankruptcy of BMT; 

f. provide 

period of April 25, 2019 to July 21, 2020; 



- 5 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

g. provide the Court with the necessary information to support making an Order (the 

Distribution and Discharge Order  that, among other things: 

i. approves  and activities to date; 

ii. approves for the period 

April 25, 2019 to July 21, 2020 

D ; 

iii. authorizes the Receiver to make distributions to certain employees of Best Made 

Toys Global Enterprises Limited BMTGE limited employee 

priority BMTGE Employee Claims ; 

iv. authorizes the Receiver to make distributions to BMO as follows: 

 an interim distribution in the amount of USD4.4 million (the Interim BMO 

Distribution ; and 

 a final distribution of the remaining cash in the receivership estate to BMO 

following Final BMO Distribution : 

 the payment of the Remaining Fees (as defined herein), plus any other 

; and 

 the payment of priority claims which include the WEPPA Claim (as 

defined herein) and the BMTGE Employee Claims, such claims to be 

delivered and paid within 45 days after the granting of the proposed 



- 6 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

Distribution and Discharge Order with any residual proceeds being paid 

to BMO;  

v. approves 

legal counsel as described in this First Report, together with the estimated 

Remaining Fees; and 

vi. discharges the Receiver upon the filing of a Rec ertificate, 

attached as  to the proposed Distribution and Distribution Order 

Activities (as defined herein) have been completed to the satisfaction of the 

Receiver. 

6. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the 

Appointment Order.  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

7. In preparing this First Report, Deloitte has been provided with, and has relied upon 

unaudited, draft and/or internal financial information, BMT's books and records, discussions 

with management of BMT, discussions with BMO and its legal counsel, and information 

from third-party sources (collectively, the Information ). Except as described in the Pre-

Filing Report and this First Report: 

a. Deloitte has reviewed the Information for reasonableness, internal consistency and use 

in the context in which it was provided.  However, Deloitte has not audited or otherwise 

attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that 



- 7 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

would wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards CAS ) pursuant 

to the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada Handbook and, accordingly, Deloitte 

expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under CAS in respect of 

the Information; and 

b. Deloitte has prepared this First Report in its capacity as Receiver to provide 

background to the Court for its consideration of the relief being sought.  Parties using 

the First Report other than for the purposes outlined herein are cautioned that it may 

not be appropriate for their purposes. 

8. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts contained in the Report are expressed in USD, 

the Company .  Financial information reported herein is presented on a 

consolidated basis and not at the individual operating company level. 

 

Creditor Communications 

9. Shortly after the Receiver r: 

a. completed and mailed out the notice and statement of the Receiver as required by the 

BIA   

b. established the Website and posted relevant receivership materials (including the Court 

O , and 

bankruptcy materials); and 

c. responded to employee and other stakeholder questions. This activity has been ongoing 



- 8 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

throughout the receivership administration. 

Wage Earner Protection Program Administration 

10. The Receiver has undertaken steps to comply with its responsibilities under the Wage 

Earner Protection Program Act WEPPA , including: 

a. calculating unpaid wage amounts for each employee; 

b. a claim for termination notice and severance 

pay; 

c. calculating the vacation entitlement owed to each employee; and 

d. entering all of this information into the Service Canada website used to administer 

WEPPA. 

11. On May 3, 2019, the Receiver mailed packages to 16 former employees so that they could 

file WEPPA claims for amounts due to them as a result of their termination.  This mailing 

contained the claim summary for each employee, a proof of claim and an instruction letter 

advising claimants how to submit their WEPPA claim to receive payment thereunder.  As 

of July 21, 2020, the Receiver has received proofs of claim from all 16 employees in respect 

of their WEPPA entitlement.  The Receiver required the assistance of 15 of these former 

employees and paid their outstanding wages and vacation pay; accordingly, these former 

only in respect of unsecured termination notice pay and 

severance pay. 

12. The Receiver determined and Service Canada has confirmed that the quantum of the super-

priority payable to Service Canada for unpaid wages and vacation pay pursuant to section 



- 9 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

81.4 of the BIA to be approximately CAD2,000 WEPPA Claim   The WEPPA 

Claim ranks in priority to all creditors and will be paid to Service Canada following the 

issuance of the proposed Distribution and Discharge Order. 

Safeguarding the C  Insurance 

13. ed of two leased warehouses which were used for 

operating premises was located at 

120 St. Regis Crescent North, Toronto, ON, and included an office area for approximately 

St. Regis Facility  facility was located at 53 Bakersfield 

Bakersfield Warehouse

warehousing and storage. 

14. On April 25, 2019, following the issuance of the Appointment Order, the Receiver changed 

the locks on both of the  

15. The Receiver vacated the premise at St. Regis Facility on October 31, 2019 in accordance 

with the requirements of the lease. The Receiver settled a portion of the l

respect of damage to the building (most of which pre-

from the security deposit held by the landlord in the amount of CAD25,000.  

16. The Receiver vacated the Bakersfield Warehouse on November 30, 2019.   

17. The Receiver also obtained insurance coverage for BMT's various leased and owned assets.  

The insurance coverage was later amended as the insured vehicles were returned and the 

quantum of required insurance decreased. 

  



- 10 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

Recovery of books and records  

18. The Receiver took 

receivable and to prepare relevant tax filings.  Such records are boxed, inventoried and 

stored at off-site storage. 

19. t and email 

servers, including any accounting systems and electronic records.   

BMT Bankruptcy 

20. Paragraph 3(r) of the Appointment Order authorized 

into bankruptcy, assigning the Debtors into bankruptcy, or to consent to an application for 

the making of a bankruptcy Order against t T. 

21. On November 5, 2019, the Receiver received notice from Canada Revenue Agency that, 

following its audit of BMT mitted HST liability of 

CAD235,614.86. 

22. On December 20, 2019, the Receiver filed an assignment in bankruptcy in respect of BMT, 

only.  Since the BMT bankruptcy estate has no funding or assets to fund the bankruptcy 

administration costs, BMO, as the first secured creditor (as discussed further below), agreed 

that the costs of the BMT bankruptcy are to be funded from the receivership estate. 

23. Since the date of Bankruptcy, the Trustee has complied with the notice requirements set out 

in the BIA. The first meeting of creditors of BM FMOC  January 8, 

2020 appointment as trustee in bankruptcy was affirmed at the FMOC. 

  



- 11 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

EDC 
 

24. As detailed in the Pre-Filing Report, EDC guaranteed 50% of any shortfall EDC 

Guarantee on a new BMO revolving facility granted in favour of BMT (the EDC 

Revolver .  

25. submitted a claim to EDC on February 11, 2020, with the 

expectation that BMO would receive approximately USD2,000,000 pursuant to the EDC 

Guarantee. The claim package delivered to EDC included various supporting schedules, as 

required by EDC.  Deloitte, BMO and EDC held various calls to discuss the claim and 

complete amendments as required by EDC. On April 9, 2020, a claim payout figure of 

USD1,556,214 and CAD339,004 was agreed to by all parties EDC Payment .  EDC 

has paid the EDC Payment to BMO. 

26. EDC will therefore have a subrogated unsecured claim against BMT to the extent of the 

EDC Payment.  

STATUS OF THE BUSINESS AND MARKETING OF THE CANADIAN ASSETS 

Open orders  
 

27. Immediately following the Appointment Order, the Receiver determined BMT had 

approximately USD23.0 million of booked open orders due to ship to customers for the 

remainder of 2019 Open Order Book . T

customers and Chinese-based contract manufacturers on April 26, 2019, advising of the 

provide a further update on the status of 

customer orders by no later than May 3, 2019.   



- 12 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

28. r shipping windows were not met, those customers could cancel orders or 

otherwise demand set-offs for late delivery. As shipping windows are pushed further into 

the future, the risk of losing the order or otherwise delivering the order late for no profit is 

greatly increased. BMT did not have sufficient cash flow to fund current orders on hand, 

and BMO was not willing to fund the completion of open orders.  

29. The time sensitive nature of these open orders (i.e. production and shipping time to meet 

fall delivery dates) required the Receiver needed to market the Open Order Book 

expeditiously. The specialized nature of the plush toy industry meant that direct competitors 

with the operational, product specification and financial wherewithal to reconfirm and 

execute the orders for customers were the most likely potential purchasers 

orders. 

30. Deloitte, in its capacity as financial advisor to BMO 

ran an informal process to solicit investment in or the sale of BMT between January and 

March, 2019. During that process, Deloitte contacted 97 potentially interested parties (i.e. 

toy manufacturers/competitors), however, none were interested in acquiring BMT or 

providing an investment on terms that were acceptable to BMT or BMO. In the summer of 

2018, Deloitte also had discussions with 25 potential investors/purchasers to canvass their 

interest in acquiring or investing in BMT.  No acceptable expressions of interest were 

received at that time. 

31. Following its appointment, the Receiver held discussions with eleven parties to determine 

their interest in acquiring some or all of the assets of BMT from the Receiver.  The Receiver 

also contacted three   The 



- 13 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

only offer the Receiver obtained that attributed value to the Open Order Book was from 

KellyToy   After consultation with BMO, the Receiver 

entered into an agreement with KellyToy, as amended KellyToy Agreement that 

provided for a USD50,000 non-refundable deposit in exchange for the exclusive rights to 

the Open Order Book, a USD50,000 amount to be held in escrow (t Open Order 

Escrow realized by KellyToy on completed orders 

Gross Margin Payment .  A copy of the KellyToy Agreement is attached hereto as 

Appendix . 

32. The Receiver understands that in working the Open Order Book, KellyToy experienced 

considerable difficulty for the following 

reasons:  

a. BMO security did not extend 

Receiver did not have authority to effect control over these operations; 

b. 

of the orders in China;  

c. certain of sale of 

the Open Order Book spondence to them and 

direction to cease such activities; and  

d. manufacturers was approximately USD4.9 million at 

the time of the Appointment Order and many factories were unwilling to take any 

further risks by dealing with KellyToy or be affiliated with BMT in any way. 



- 14 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

33. On August 20, 2019, the Receiver was informed by KellyToy that the open order book sales 

had been disappointing for them, and they had only been able to complete one order at that 

time.  As a result of the foregoing, no Gross Margin Payment was paid by KellyToy to the 

Receiver.  

34. The Receiver did not return the Open Order Escrow and negotiated with KellyToy to apply 

this amount to fund reimbursable expenses due from KellyToy, as further described below.  

Inventory and warehouse equipment   
 

35. Following the execution of the KellyToy Agreement, the Receiver began marketing the sale 

warehouse equipment.  Based on a review of the BMT 

current inventory, the Receiver determined that (as at May 9, 2019), BMT had 

approximately USD3.152 million of inventory located in the St Regis Facility, the 

Bakersfield Warehouse and two third-party storage facilities. A summary of inventory value 

(in USD) by location is provided below: 

 

36. The vast majority of inventory on hand in the abovementioned facilities was work-in-

require the expertise and equipment to complete the inventory for sale to the public. Given 

the sale and investment solicitation processes undertaken by Deloitte in 2018 and 2019 

described above

competitors and third-party fibre stuffing facilities with the expertise to complete the 

inventory. The Receiver received indications of the forced liquidation value of the 



- 15 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

warehouse assets from various liquidators. The inventory was marketed alongside 

warehouse equipment required for production on an en bloc basis which would give a 

purchaser the inventory and the equipment required to convert that inventory into finished 

goods En Bloc Assets .  

37. The Receiver communicated with 11 potential purchasers of the En Bloc Assets. Interested 

parties were provided with a listing of inventory counts, value and locations, as well as 

pictures and specification for the warehouse equipment. Several interested parties travelled 

to Toronto from Ottawa, Montreal, Los Angeles, New York and Rotterdam to inspect the 

En Bloc Assets, and to discuss the potential purchase of same with the Receiver.  

38. The Receiver obtained four separate bids for the purchase of the En Bloc Assets.  An offer 

presented by KellyToy represented the best value and fairest sale conditions.  On June 4, 

2019, the Receiver signed a non-binding term sheet with KellyToy for the acquisition of the 

En Bloc Assets, which culminated in the parties executing an asset purchase agreement 

APA A copy of the APA is attached hereto as Appendix F .  

39. Pursuant to the APA, the Receiver: 

a. facilitated the completion of several work in process items to deliver finished goods to 

KellyToy. KellyToy was to reimburse the Receiver for expenses incurred by the 

Receiver for the benefit of the Purchaser. The total of such amount was USD458,981; 

b. maintained employment of warehouse and production staff to facilitate completion of 

the sale (occupation and staff costs were reimbursed by the Purchaser); and  

c. sold the assets as per the APA for USD670,000, subject to a damaged goods adjustment 



- 16 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

(USD55,000 threshold).  

40. The Receiver collected USD615,000 in consideration for the En Bloc Assets as the goods 

delivered included damaged goods whose value exceeded USD55,000.  

Furniture, fixtures and fittings  
 

41. Deloitte engaged Platinum Assets Services Inc. to sell various remaining fixed assets which 

had been excluded from the APA for total consideration of USD6,412. 

STATUS OF HONG KONG OPERATIONS 

42. On April 25, 2019, following the issuance of the Appointment Order, the Receiver attended 

-based employees during 

which the Receiver advised the employees that there was an immediate closure of the BMT 

business and termination of all BMT staff (in Canada, the U.S., Hong Kong and China).  

The Receiver effected termination of all employees by way of writing to them immediately 

following the teleconference.  

43. any significant assets, with the exception of accounts 

receivable that are collected and paid into a Canadian bank account held with BMO.  

44. BMO issued a Statutory Demand on BMTGE (Hong Kong entity) on May 26, 2019 in 

preparation for a possible insolvency proceeding in Hong Kong HK Demand

payment was made by BMTGE to BMO pursuant to the HK Demand. 

45. The Receiver was of the view that an insolvency proceeding in Hong Kong would not secure 

any material realizations for the benefit of BMO and/or other creditors and it would add 

further unnecessary costs to the receivership. The Receiver understands that no creditor 



- 17 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

groups would be prejudiced by the lack of formal insolvency proceeding in Hong Kong, 

save for any potential employee priority entitlements arising from the closure of BMTGE.  

In this regard, the Receiver has reviewed and considered any priority entitlements to Hong 

Kong employees as mandated by Hong Kong laws.  

46. The Receiver is seeking an Order of this Court to facilitate the payment of the BMTGE 

Employee Claims which total approximately USD20,000 (as discussed below).  

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE COLLECTION EFFORTS  

47. As at the date of the Appointment Order, BMT had third party customer accounts receivable 

of approximately USD6.8 million, of which approximately USD6.0 million was due to 

BMT and approximately USD0.8 million was due to BMTGE.  As noted above, BMTGE 

operates a bank account with BMO domiciled in Canada.  

48. Since the date of the Appointment Order through July 21, 2020, the Receiver collected 

approximately USD4.5 million from customers, of which USD3.8 million is held in the 

 trust account and USD712,000 BMO bank account.   

49.  consisted primarily of major North American retailers. Due to the 

operational issues facing BMT over the last two years, as outlined in the Pre-Filing Report, 

many customers with significant accounts receivable balances claimed set-offs for the 

following reasons: 

a. Product was delivered late or not at all thereby missing key promotional windows such 

as Black Friday and Valentines Day which resulted in customers incurring costs and 

losing profits; 



- 18 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

b. Incorrect product quantities were delivered to customers, with some customers 

receiving too much product and others receiving too little product; 

c. Poor sell-through rates realized by the customer which typically resulted in markdowns 

on product delivered;  

d. Original paperwork provided to the customer as evidence for collection was missing 

or incomplete; and  

e. BMT had other arrangements with customers whereby BMT committed to pay 

amounts for specific charity programs (e.g. BMT agrees to participate in a charity 

teddy bear program and therefore had a payable to the customer) and/or marketing 

arrangements (e.g. BMT agrees to pay for shelving space and therefore has a payable 

due to a customer), which subsequently set-off against the account receivable.  

50. As a result of the above noted set-offs, approximately USD2.3 million of accounts 

receivable were deemed by the Receiver to be uncollectable.  

 
STATUS OF STORAGE FACILITIES AND AGREEMENTS  

51. Following the Appointment Order, the Receiver undertook a review of -party 

storage agreements to determine whether there was any value in negotiating a settlement for 

pre-filing arrears and release of the inventory for realization purposes since all third-party 

storage providers asserted a storage lien over the inventory demanding payment of pre-filing 

accounts.  

52. BMT had four different third-party storage and/or fulfilment contracts, of which the 

Receiver determined in consultation with BMO that: 



- 19 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

a. Two storage facilities located in Ontario were commercially viable to continue while 

the Receiver marketed the sale of inventory held in those facilities; and  

b. Two storage facilities located in Buffalo, New York were not commercially viable to 

continue and were terminated by the Receiver and inventory was abandoned as the 

outstanding storage costs and costs to recover such inventory was less than the 

realizable value of the inventory.  

53. The Receiver paid approximately CAD20,000 in arrears to each of the two storage facilities 

that were continued.  

OTHER TRUST AND LIEN CLAIMS 

54. PSMA

is a former sales agent of BMT.  In essence, PSMA claims that it is owed sales commissions 

in the amount of USD82,194.03 in respect of a payment made by Walgreen Inc. to BMT 

and USD7,694.23 in respect of a payment made , the 

Claimed Commissions  the Claimed Commissions pursuant to a 

 

55.  trust claim, Dentons, on behalf of the Receiver, engaged in 

validi  

56. By letter dated June 26, 2019, Dentons, on behalf of the Receiver, 

that: 

a. the Receiver accepts that there was a verbal agreement in place between BMT and 



- 20 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

PSMA relating to the payment of sales commissions and that BMT has in the past paid 

commissions to PSMA pursuant to such agreement; 

b. the Receiver is not satisfied that the Claimed Commissions are impressed with a trust 

in favour of PSMA because: (i) the documentation provided by PSMA does not 

evidence the clear intention to create a trust and indeed does not reference any trust 

agreement between BMT and PSMA; (ii) BMT advised the Receiver that there was no 

trust arrangement between BMT and PSMA; (iii) as a general practice, BMT did not 

hold commissions payable to PSMA in a trust account or otherwise segregate the funds 

in any way; (iv) PSMA has not established a proprietary interest in the goods sold by 

BMT to Walgreens or LTD, nor in the proceeds of the sale of such goods; and (v) as a 

result of the receivership 

BMT will not be benefit from, nor be unjustly enriched by, the collection accounts 

receivable from Walgreens and LTD; and   

c. Accordingly  

57. By email 

ll 

wished to assert an unsecured claim against BMT in respect of the Claimed Commissions.  

By email s counsel that the 

Receiver but would not formally review such claim 

unless there was the prospect of a distribution to unsecured creditors.  As noted herein, there 

are insufficient funds in the receivership 



- 21 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

creditors.  As such, the Receiver has not taken any further action in resp

unsecured claim. 

 
RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS  

58. Attached hereto as  R&D for the period from April 25, 2019 

through July 21, 2020.  As set out in the R&D, the Receiver has realized cash 

receipts and disbursements from the following sources (note all amounts in USD):  

 

Receipts
Accounts receivable collections 3,805,733            
Accounts receivable collections - Hong Kong Account 712,001                
Sale of assets to KellyToy 615,000                
Income tax refund 594,880                
Reimbursement from KellyToy 458,981                
HST collected / refunds 147,840                
Other 251,528                

Total Receipts 6,585,963$          

Disbursements Operating expenses 452,362                
Occupation rent 203,365                
Wages/Employee expenses 219,062                
Source deductions 184,490                
Insurance 66,087                  
Taxes paid 90,439                  
Professional fees 421,050                
Advance to BMO (i.e. payment of BMO legal invoices) 107,383                
Cumulative effect of foreign exchange 24,845                  
Other 141,115                

Total Disbursements 1,910,198$          

Excess of receipts over disbursements 4,675,765$          

In the Matter of the Receivership of Best Made Toys International, ULC and its affiliates
Receiver's Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the period April 25, 2019 to July 21, 2020
All balances in USD $

CAD balances converted using the Bank of Canada spot rate as at July 21, 2020 (0.7437)



- 22 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

59. As discussed above, pursuant to the APA, KellyToy reimbursed a large portion of the 

operating disbursements primarily in respect of occupation rent, and employee wages 

.  

60. As of July 21, 2020, the excess of receipts over disbursement is approximately USD4.675 

million. As further described below, the Receiver is seeking authorization to distribute the 

surplus after payment of the Remaining Fees and other amounts identified herein to BMO 

by way of the Interim BMO Distribution and the Final BMO Distribution. 

 
EMPLOYEE CLAIMS 

61. As described herein, accounts receivable collections into the BMTGE bank account at BMO 

total USD712,000 as at July 21, 2020. The Receiver has not transferred or distributed any 

funds held in this account.  

62. The Receiver understands that the only creditor claims related to BMTGE with any priority 

due to 

terminated employees.  The Receiver understands from Dentons, its independent counsel, 

that under Hong Kong employment legislation, terminated employees are entitled to a 

limited priority payment upon their termination and such amounts rank in priority to secured 

interests governed in Hong Kong.  The Receiver enlisted the assistance of its Hong Kong 

member firm so that the Receiver could estimate the limited priority termination obligations 

s former employees.  It was determined that a total of 8 employees are owed 

an aggregate of approximately HKD152,354.25 (approximately USD20,000) (the 

BMTGE Employee Payment    



- 23 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

63. 

factories.  It operated out of leased premises which were seized and re-leased by the landlord 

shortly after   The Receiver did not seek recognition of its 

appointment in Hong Kong nor did it initiate insolvency proceedings in Hong Kong in order 

to preserve costs (as outlined above).   

64. The Receiver understands that BMTGE has unsecured trade payables due to creditors, 

however there is no process to call for such claims, nor any assets of BMTGE in Hong Kong 

to satisfy such claims following the payment of secured claims. 

65. To address the limited priority claims of the BMTGE employees, the Receiver is seeking 

 priority wage amounts due to them from the funds in 

  The Receiver has already attempted on a 

number of occasions to communicate with the HK Employees with limited success (i.e. 

three of eight former employees have responded to the Receiver as of the date of this First 

Report).  The Receiver would issue such payments, if approved by the Court, after these 

former employees execute releases in favour of the Receiver, BMTGE, BMT and their 

affiliates.  As part of that process, the Receiver will need to communicate with the HK 

Employees and facilitate the delivery of the employee claim in short order.  As such, the 

Receiver is requesting that the Court direct the Receiver to continue attempts to locate and 

communicate with the HK employees and deliver the BMTGE Employee Payment for an 

additional 45 day period Employee Payment Period , failing which, the BMTGE 

Employee Payment, or any part thereof be distributed to BMO pursuant to its secured claim. 

 



- 24 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

RE DISTRIBUTIONS TO BMO 

66. The Receiver obtained a security opinion from Dentons with respect to the BMO security 

documentation (the "Security Opinion") and, subject to the customary qualifications and 

assumptions contained therein, the Security Opinion opines that: (a) the security held by 

BMO is valid and legally enforceable against BMT, and (b) BMO has a perfected security 

interest in al Property  

67. As of July 20, 2020, BMO is owed approximately USD9,371,583 and CAD693,259 from 

BMT BMO Indebtedness   BMO will suffer a significant shortfall and aside from 

certain priority claims discussed herein, is the only economic stakeholder in the BMT 

realizations. 

68. BLG

legal services to BMO in respect of its loans to BMO during the course of the receivership 

administration.  These fees (totalling CAD126,609.13, inclusive of disbursements and HST, 

CAD144,390.42) were paid by the Receiver out of realization proceeds of BMT as an 

  

69. There are sufficient funds in the e  R&D to support the 

Interim BMO Distribution, as a partial repayment of the BMO Indebtedness.  The Receiver 

is of the view that the Interim BMO Distribution is appropriate and reasonable in the 

circumstances.  

70. July 21, 2020, the Receiver is holding approximately 

USD4.675 million.  There will be insufficient funds in the receivership estate to fully repay 

the BMO Indebtedness.  Accordingly, the Receiver is also seeking approval to further 



- 25 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

distribute all remaining funds collected by the Receiver to BMO, subject to the payment of 

the WEPPA Claim, any BMTGE Employee Claims paid within the Employee Payment 

Period, and the Remaining Fees.   

71. Once the WEPPA Claim is paid by the Receiver and the BMTGE Employee Claims are 

finally addressed (or the 45 days expires), the Receiver proposes to pay the balance of the 

funds it holds to BMO on account of the BMO Indebtedness Final BMO 

Distribution . 

 
PROFESSIONAL FEES  

72. The Receiver, and its legal counsel, Dentons, have maintained detailed records of their 

professional time and costs since the date of the Appointment Order.   

73. The total fees of the Receiver during the period from April 21, 2019 to July 17, 2020, total 

CAD496,332.00, together with expenses and disbursements in the sum of CAD12,556.75 

and HST in the amount of CAD66,155.61, totalling CAD575,044.36, as more particularly 

described in the Affidavit of Jorden Sleeth sworn July 22, Sleeth Affidavit

attached hereto as G . 

74. The total fees of Dentons, in its capacity as counsel to the Receiver, during the period from 

April 17, 2019 to July 20, 2020 total CAD134,642.50, together with expenses and 

disbursements in the sum of CAD35,556.15 and HST in the amount of CAD22,125.83, 

totalling CAD192,324.48, as more particularly described in the Affidavit of Robert 

Kennedy sworn July 22, 2020 Kennedy Affidavit

Fee Affidavits  attached hereto as Appendix H .  



- 26 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

75. The Receiver estimates that it will incur a further CAD30,000 in fees and disbursements, 

the receivership proceeding.  Dentons estimates that it will incur a further CAD20,000 in 

Remaining Legal Fees

Remaining Fees  

76. The Receiver 

the Dentons fees and disbursements, as set out in the Fee Affidavits, together with the 

estimated Remaining Fees, are reasonable in the circumstances and have been or will be 

validly incurred in accordance with the provisions of the Receivership Order.  Of note, BMO 

has previously approved all the invoices referenced above. 

 
RE  

77. 

Claim, (ii) continuing attempts to communicate with the BMTGE employees and facilitate 

the delivery of Employee Payments within the Employee Payment Period, (iii) the payment 

of the Remaining Fees, (iv) completing the Interim BMO Distribution and Final BMO 

Distribution, and 46(3) of 

Remaining Activities

Court certifying that the Remaining Activities have been completed. 

78. 

Appointment Order have been or will be completed and the Receiver respectfully requests 



- 27 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

that this Court grant an Order discharging the Receiver, subject to the Receiver completing 

the Remaining Activities.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

79. For the reasons set out above, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court approve the 

 

a. approving the First Report and the activities and conduct of the Receiver 

outlined herein;  

b.  

c. approving and authorizing the Receiver to pay any BMTGE Employee Claims within 

the Employee Payment Period, as outlined herein; 

d. approving and authorizing the Receiver make the Interim BMO Distribution and the 

Final BMO Distribution, as outlined herein; 

e. approving the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver and those of its legal 

counsel as more particularly described in the Fee Affidavits, and authorizing the 

Receiver to pay all such fees and disbursements from available funds;  

f. discharging the Receiver, subject to the Receiver completing the Remaining Activities 

 

 

 

 



- 28 - 

 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

g. declaring that, upon the filing of the Receiver

released and discharged from any and all liability that Deloitte now has or may 

hereafter have by reason of, or in any way arising out of, the acts or omissions of 

Deloitte while acting in its capacity as Receiver, 

gross negligence or wilful misconduct. 

All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 22nd day of July, 2020.  

 
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., 
as the Receiver of  
Best Made Toys International, ULC and its 
affiliates and not in its personal or corporate 
capacity 
 
 
 
 
Per: _________________________________ 
Jorden Sleeth, CPA, CA, CAIRP, LIT  

Senior Vice-President 

 



Appendix A  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  



 

NATDOCS\47775582\V-1 

 
List of Affiliates  

Best Made Toys LLC 

Best Made Toys Global Enterprises Limited  

Best Made Toys International, ULC 

Best Made Toys Holding LLC 

Best Made Toys (Shanghai) Co Ltd* 

*Not subject to these proceedings 

 



 

Appendix B  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  



































 

Appendix C  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  





























































C
ou

rt
 F

il
e 

N
o.

: 
C

V
-1

9-
00

61
85

06
-0

0C
L

IN
 T

H
E

 M
A

T
T

E
R

 O
F

 A
N

 A
P

P
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 P

U
R

S
U

A
N

T
 T

O
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 2

43
(1

) 
O

F
 T

H
E

 
B

A
N

K
R

U
P

T
C

Y
 A

N
D

 I
N

S
O

L
V

E
N

C
Y

 A
C

T
, 

R
.S

.C
. 

19
85

, c
. B

-3
, A

S
 A

M
E

N
D

E
D

; 
A

N
D

 S
E

C
T

IO
N

 1
01

 O
F

 T
H

E
 

C
O

U
R

T
S

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 A
C

T
, R

.S
.O

. 1
99

0,
 c

. C
.4

3,
 A

S
 A

M
E

N
D

E
D

B
A

N
K

 O
F

 M
O

N
T

R
E

A
L

 
- 

an
d

 -
B

E
S

T
 M

A
D

E
 T

O
Y

S
 I

N
T

E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L
, U

L
C

, B
E

S
T

 M
A

D
E

 
T

O
Y

S
 L

L
C

, B
E

S
T

 M
A

D
E

 T
O

Y
S

 G
L

O
B

A
L

 E
N

T
E

R
P

R
IS

E
S

 
L

IM
IT

E
D

 a
n

d
 B

E
S

T
 M

A
D

E
 T

O
Y

S
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
 L

L
C

 
A

p
p

li
ca

n
t 

   
   

   
   

   
   

R
es

p
on

d
en

ts
` 

O
N

T
A

R
IO

 
S

U
P

E
R

IO
R

 C
O

U
R

T
 O

F
 J

U
S

T
IC

E
 

(C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L
 L

IS
T

) 

P
R

O
C

E
E

D
IN

G
S

 C
O

M
M

E
N

C
E

D
 A

T
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

 

D
E

L
O

IT
T

E
 R

E
P

O
R

T
  

A
p

ri
l 2

3,
 2

01
9 

B
O

R
D

E
N

 L
A

D
N

E
R

 G
E

R
V

A
IS

 L
L

P
 

B
ay

 A
de

la
id

e 
C

en
tr

e,
 E

as
t T

ow
er

  
22

 A
de

la
id

e 
S

tr
ee

t W
es

t 
T

or
on

to
, O

N
   

M
5H

 4
E

3 
T

el
: (

41
6)

 3
67

-6
00

0 
Fa

x:
 (

41
6)

 3
67

-6
74

9 

A
le

x 
M

ac
F

ar
la

n
e 

– 
L

S
O

 N
o.

 2
81

33
Q

 
T

el
: (

41
6)

 3
67

-6
30

5 
E

m
ai

l:
  a

m
ac

fa
rl

an
e@

bl
g.

co
m

 

B
ev

an
 B

ro
ok

sb
an

k
 –

 L
S

O
 N

o.
 5

67
17

U
 

T
el

: (
41

6)
 3

67
-6

60
4 

E
m

ai
l:

 b
br

oo
ks

ba
nk

@
bl

g.
co

m
 

L
aw

ye
rs

 f
or

 th
e 

A
pp

li
ca

nt
 



 

Appendix D  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  





 

Appendix E  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  











 

Appendix F  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  





















































 

Appendix G  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  





























































































































































 

Appendix H  
to the First Report of the Receiver 

dated July 22, 2020 

  



NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

Court File No.: CV-19-00618506-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N:  

BANK OF MONTREAL

Applicant 

- and 

BEST MADE TOYS INTERNATIONAL, ULC, BEST MADE TOYS LLC, 
BEST MADE TOYS GLOBAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED and BEST MADE TOYS 

HOLDINGS LLC 

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRTUPCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED; AND 

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT KENNEDY 
(sworn July 22nd, 2020) 

I, ROBERT KENNEDY, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, SWEAR 

AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I am a Partner Dentons , as such, I have knowledge of the 

matters to which I hereinafter depose.    

2. Pursuant to an Order dated April 25, 2019 Receivership Order , Deloitte 

Restructuring Inc. was appointed Receiver and Manager of Best Made Toys 

International, ULC, Best Made Toys LLC, Best Made Toys Global Enterprises Limited 

and Best Made Toys Holdings LLC in the within proceedings Receiver .    



-2- 

NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

3. The Receiver retained Dentons as counsel to advise it with regard to the matters related to 

its appointment and the exercise of its powers and performance of its duties.   

4. The Receivership Order provides at paragraph 19 that the Receiver, and counsel to the 

Receiver, shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements at their standard rates and 

charges. 

5. The Dentons fees and disbursements for the period of April 17, 2019 to July 20, 2020 

Fee Period , are summarized in the invoices rendered to the Receiver (the 

Invoices .  The Invoices are a fair and accurate description of the services provided, the 

disbursements incurred and the amounts charged by Dentons.  I am advised by the 

Receiver that it has reviewed the Invoices and that it considers the fees and disbursements 

as fair and reasonable. Attached and marked as  are the Invoices. 

6. Attached and marked as  is a schedule summarizing the Invoices, the total 

billable hours charged, the total fees charged (both prior to and after the application of the 

applicable discount) along with the average hourly rate charged. 

7. Attached and marked as  is a schedule summarizing the respective years of 

call and standard billing rates of each of the solicitors at Dentons who acted for the 

Receiver.  

8. The Dentons rates and disbursements are consistent with those in the market for these 

types of matters and have been previously approved by this Honourable Court in similar 

proceedings.   



-3- 

NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

9. Due to the circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic, I am unable to be physically 

present to swear this Affidavit.  I, however, was linked by way of video technology to the 

Commissioner commissioning this document.  

10. I make this affidavit in support of the motion for, among other things, approval of the 

fees and disbursements of Dentons and for no other or improper purpose. 

SWORN before me by video conference 
from City of Toronto in the Province of 
Ontario, to City of Toronto in the Province 
of Ontario, on 22nd day of July, 2020. 

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc. ROBERT KENNEDY 



NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

THIS IS EXHIBIT "A" REFERRED TO IN THE 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF ROBERT KENNEDY 

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 22nd DAY OF JULY, 

2020.  

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc. 





















































































NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

THIS IS EXHIBIT "B" REFERRED TO IN THE 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF ROBERT KENNEDY 

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 22nd DAY OF JULY, 

2020.  

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc. 



N
A

T
D

O
C

S
\4

7
21

6
36

9
\V

-1
 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 “

B
” 

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

of
 I

n
vo

ic
es

 a
n

d
 C

al
cu

la
ti

on
 o

f 
A

ve
ra

ge
 H

ou
rl

y 
B

il
lin

g 
R

at
es

 o
f 

D
en

to
n

s 
C

an
ad

a 
L

L
P

 

T
h

e 
P

er
io

d
 f

ro
m

 A
p

ri
l 1

7,
 2

01
9 

to
 J

u
ly

 2
0,

 2
02

0 

D
at

e 
In

vo
ic

e 
N

o.
 

F
ee

s 
D

is
co

u
n

t
D

is
b

u
rs

em
en

ts
T

ax
es

(H
S

T
)

H
ou

rs
A

ve
ra

ge
 

R
at

e 
T

ot
al

 

O
ct

ob
er

 3
1,

 
20

19
 

34
62

42
4 

92
,2

69
.0

0 
3,

77
6.

50
 

23
,8

78
.1

2 
14

,6
08

.1
9 

13
8.

9 
63

7.
10

 
12

6,
97

8.
81

 

D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
01

9 
34

77
04

2 
3,

39
4.

00
 

- 
7.

00
 

44
2.

13
 

4.
7 

72
2.

13
 

3,
84

3.
13

 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

31
, 

20
20

 
34

83
20

4 
9,

22
0.

00
 

- 
3.

75
 

1,
19

9.
09

 
13

 
70

9.
23

 
10

,4
22

.8
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
9,

 
20

20
 

34
90

56
4 

2,
43

6.
00

 
- 

- 
31

6.
68

 
3.

6 
67

6.
67

 
2,

75
2.

68
 

M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 

20
20

 
34

98
33

3 
22

8.
00

 
- 

24
.4

1 
32

.8
1 

0.
3 

76
0.

00
 

28
5.

22
 

A
pr

il
 3

0,
 

20
20

 
35

04
20

3 
42

6.
00

 
- 

11
,6

42
.8

7 
1,

56
8.

95
 

0.
6 

71
0.

00
 

13
,6

37
.8

2 

M
ay

 3
1,

 
20

20
 

35
11

76
8 

1,
70

3.
00

 
- 

- 
22

1.
39

 
2.

3 
74

0.
00

 
1,

92
4.

39
 

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 
20

20
 

35
18

07
8 

4,
98

8.
00

 
- 

- 
64

8.
44

 
6.

7 
74

4.
48

 
5,

63
6.

44
 

Ju
ly

 2
0,

 2
02

0
35

20
97

3 
23

,7
55

.0
0 

- 
- 

3,
08

8.
15

 
33

.4
 

71
1.

23
 

26
,8

43
.1

5 

T
O

T
A

L
S

: 
$1

38
,4

19
.0

0
$3

,7
76

.5
0 

$3
5,

55
6.

15
 

$2
2,

12
5.

83
 

20
3.

5 
$6

61
.6

3 
$1

92
,3

24
.4

8



NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

THIS IS EXHIBIT "C" REFERRED TO IN THE 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF ROBERT KENNEDY 

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 22nd DAY OF JULY, 

2020.  

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc. 



NATDOCS\47216369\V-1 

Billing Rates of Dentons Canada LLP 

For the period April 17, 2019 to July 20, 2020 

2019 Rate 2020 Rate Year of Call 

Manon Jubinville $750 N/A 1987 (QB) 

Kenneth Kraft N/A $925 1991 

Robert Kennedy $725 $760 2002 

Kori Williams $680 N/A 2008 

Jordan Shultz N/A $500 2009 (BC) 

Yves St-Cyr $950 N/A 2011 

Kim Lawton $575 N/A 2012 

Mark Freake $560 $610 2013 

Danijel Augustinovic $505 N/A 2015 

Jonathan Meyer $270 N/A Articling Student 

Rennie Ali $200 N/A Law Clerk 



N
A

T
D

O
C

S
\4

7
21

6
36

9
\V

-1

C
V

-1
9-

00
61

85
06

-0
0C

L

B
A

N
K

 O
F

 M
O

N
T

R
E

A
L

-
an

d 
-

B
E

S
T

 M
A

D
E

 T
O

Y
S

 I
N

T
E

R
N

A
T

IO
N

A
L

, U
L

C
 e

t 
al

.

A
pp

li
ca

nt
R

es
po

nd
en

ts

O
N

T
A

R
IO

SU
P

E
R

IO
R

 C
O

U
R

T
 O

F
 J

U
S

T
IC

E
(C

O
M

M
E

R
C

IA
L

 L
IS

T
)

PR
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

 C
O

M
M

E
N

C
E

D
 A

T
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

A
F

F
ID

A
V

IT
 O

F
 R

O
B

E
R

T
 K

E
N

N
E

D
Y

Sw
or

n
 J

u
ly

 2
2,

 2
02

0

D
E

N
T

O
N

S 
C

A
N

A
D

A
 L

L
P

77
 K

in
g 

St
re

et
 W

es
t, 

S
ui

te
 4

00
T

or
on

to
-D

om
in

io
n 

C
en

tr
e

T
or

on
to

, O
N

  M
5K

 0
A

1

R
ob

er
t 

J.
 K

en
n

ed
y 

(L
S

O
 #

 4
74

07
O

)
T

el
:

(4
16

) 
36

7-
67

56
Fa

x:
(4

16
) 

86
3-

45
92

ro
be

rt
.k

en
ne

dy
@

de
nt

on
s.

co
m

M
ar

k 
A

. F
re

ak
e 

(L
S

O
 #

63
65

6H
)

T
el

:
(4

16
) 

86
3-

44
56

m
ar

k.
fr

ea
ke

@
de

nt
on

s.
co

m

La
w

ye
rs

 fo
r 

D
el

oi
tt

e 
R

es
tr

uc
tu

ri
ng

 I
nc

., 
in

 it
s 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 a
s

C
ou

rt
-a

pp
oi

nt
ed

 R
ec

ei
ve

r 
of

 B
es

t M
ad

e 
T

oy
s 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l.,
 U

LC
, e

t a
l.



C
V

-1
9-

00
61

85
06

-0
0C

L

B
A

N
K

 O
F

 M
O

N
T

R
E

A
L

- 
an

d 
- 

B
E

S
T

 M
A

D
E

 T
O

Y
S

 I
N

T
E

R
N

A
T

IO
N

A
L

, U
L

C
 e

t 
al

.

A
pp

li
ca

nt
 

R
es

po
nd

en
ts

O
N

T
A

R
IO

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 
(C

O
M

M
E

R
C

IA
L

 L
IS

T
) 

P
R

O
C

E
E

D
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
E

N
C

E
D

 A
T

 T
O

R
O

N
T

O
 

F
IR

S
T

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 O
F

 T
H

E
 R

E
C

E
IV

E
R

 
D

A
T

E
D

 J
U

L
Y

 2
2,

 2
02

0

D
E

N
T

O
N

S
 C

A
N

A
D

A
 L

L
P

 
77

 K
in

g 
S

tr
ee

t W
es

t, 
S

ui
te

 4
00

 
T

or
on

to
-D

om
in

io
n 

C
en

tr
e 

T
or

on
to

, O
N

  M
5K

 0
A

1 

R
ob

er
t 

J.
 K

en
n

ed
y 

(L
S

O
 #

 4
74

07
O

) 
T

el
: 

(4
16

) 
36

7-
67

56
 

Fa
x:

 
(4

16
) 

86
3-

45
92

 
ro

be
rt

.k
en

ne
dy

@
de

nt
on

s.
co

m
  

M
ar

k
 A

. F
re

ak
e 

(L
S

O
 #

63
65

6H
)

T
el

: 
(4

16
) 

86
3-

44
56

 
m

ar
k.

fr
ea

ke
@

de
nt

on
s.

co
m

  

L
aw

ye
rs

 fo
r 

D
el

oi
tt

e 
R

es
tr

uc
tu

ri
ng

 I
nc

., 
in

 it
s 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 a
s 

C
ou

rt
-a

pp
oi

nt
ed

 R
ec

ei
ve

r 
of

 B
es

t M
ad

e 
T

oy
s 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l.,
 U

L
C

, e
t a

l.




